
C O M M I T T E E  O N  EDUCATION A N D  L A B O R  
U. S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

M E M O R A N D U M

V ' v / ; ,

r
C * L . < t  ^

C -



LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE 

ARTS AND HUMANITIES. 89TH CONGRESS-92ND CONGRESS

September 15, 1971



Highlights of Proposals and Activities Expanding Federal Interest in 

the Arts and Humanities prior to the establishment of the National 

Foundation on the Arts and Humanities.

1953— The Commission of Fine Arts, at the request o f President Truman, 

issued a report on "Art and Government" recommending the use of 

federal funds to purchase American art for the National Collection of 

Fine Art (a part of the Smithsonian) and to assist public high schools 

in acquiring equipment for teaching the arts.

1955--President Eisenhower proposed that Congress establish a Federal 

Advisory Commission on the Arts under HEW, but no such legislation 

was enacted during the Eisenhower Administration.

1958--Congress passed a bill to construct a National Cultural Center 

in the District of Columbia. The b ill  donated federal land, but 

construction funds were to be raised from private contributions. In 

1963 the law was amended to authorize matching federal contributions 

for construction of the center, renamed for President Kennedy.

1961--President Kennedy backed legislation to establish a Federal 

Council on the Arts. It was rejected by a 166-173 roll call vote in 

the House.

1961--Secretary of Labor Goldberg, after arbitrating a N .Y. Metro­

politan Opera Assn. labor dispute, issued a report Dec. 14 on



"The State of the Performing A rts ,"  in which he urged aid to the per­

forming arts "as a new community responsibility." He supported the 

proposal for a Federal Advisory Council on the Arts and recommended tax 

concessions, federal scholarships, and housing and custodial aid by 

local and state governments for opera and symphony companies.

March 1962--President Kennedy appointed August Heckscher as Special 

Consultant on the Arts. Heckscher May 28, 1963, issued a report. "The

Arts and the National Government," recommending establishment of a

i
National Arts Foundation "on the model of the existing foundations 

in science and health" to provide the focus for federal efforts to 

stimulate the arts.

1963--Mr. Kennedy issued an Executive Order creating the President's 

Advisory Council on the Arts. (However, the Council was never activated.) 

In the same year, the Senate passed a Kennedy Bill (S 2 3 7 9 )  establishing

a National Council on Arts and a National Arts Foundation to make 

matching federal grants to the states and non-profit professional 

groups to encourage and support the arts. S2379 authorized approp­

riations of $5 million for grants in the first year and $10 million 

each year thereafter.

1964--The Office o f Education added a separate Cultural Affairs Branch 

to give increased attention to the arts and humanities.

1964--Congress passed the National Arts and Cultural Development Act



establishing a National Council on the Arts in the Executive Office 

of the President. The Council’s role was to be advisory, not to sub­

sidize the arts.

i
1964--In a Sept. 18 speech at Brown University, President Johnson said 

" I  look forward with greatest favor on the proposal for a national 

foundation on the humanities. "

The President's speech at Brown followed the issuance of a report by 

the National Commission on the Humanities. The Commission was es­

tablished jointly in 1963 by the American Council of Learned Societies 

the United Chapters of Phi Beta Kappa and the Council of Graduate 

Schools in the United States. In its 1964 report, it called for the 

establishment of a National Humanities Foundation to support study, 

teaching and research in the arts and humanities through federal 

grants and fellowships and through assistance in construction and 

expansion of libraries, classrooms, etc .. The report said that the 

United States faced a "crises of national leadership" because the 

development of the humanities lagged far behind science and technology



CONGRESSIONAL DEBATES ON THE NATIONAL 

FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES

1965--89th Congress, 1st Session 

National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities Act (P .L . 89-209)

June 10, 1965--Senate passed S. 1483 to establish a National

Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities. (Pages 13103-13111) 

Sept. 15, 1965--House passed H.R . 9460 to establish a National

Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities. This passage was 

subsequently vacated and S. 1483 was passed in lieu and 

returned to the Senate with amendments. (Pages 23937-23984). 

Sept; 16, 1965— Senate concurred in House amendments to S. 1483 

(Pages 24163-24168).

Sept. 29, 1969--PL 89-209 signed into law.

Major provisions of the law:

1. Authorized establishment of National Foundation on the Arts

and Humanities composed of a National Endowment for the Humanities and a 

Federal Council on the Arts and Humanities.

2. Specified that the purpose of the Foundation was to "promote 

a broadly conceived national policy of support for the humanities and 

arts in the United States ."

3. Prohibited any federal employee or agency from directing, 

controlling, or supervising the policy or administration of any school or 

other non-federal agency, institution or organization.
V

Arts Endowment

1. Broadly defined "a r t s ."

2 . Transferred the existing National Council on the Arts (PL 88-579)



from the Executive Office of the President to the Arts Endowment to advise 

the Chairman of the Arts Endowment, review applications for federal arts 

funds and make recommendations about the applications. Increased mem­

bership from 24 to 26 members.

3. Authorized the making of matching grants to individuals and 

groups for use in production, projects, workshops, and other relevant 

projects, including surveys, research, and planning in the arts. Such 

grants were limited to one-half the total cost. Up to 20% of the funds 

allotted for such purposes could be used for full cost grants where 

matching funds were not available.

4. Authorized the chairman to accept donations and gifts to the 

Endowment. Authorized appropriations of up to $2 ,250 ,000  during any 

fiscal year to match donations to the Endowment.

5. Authorized appropriations of $5 million annually to the Arts 

Endowment during fiscal 1966-1968 for grants to groups and individuals.

6. Authorized continuing annual State Aid Programs allotting 

$50,000 to States, possessions and the District of Columbia having state 

agencies to aid the arts.

Humanities Endowment

1. Broadly defined "humanities."

2. Authorized establishment of a National Council on the Humanities 

having 26 members plus the chairman of the Humanities Endowment as Council 

Chairman; to advise the chairman, review applications for funds and make 

recommendations on the applications.

3. Authorized the chairman to: a) develop and encourage a national 

policy to promote progress and scholarship in the humanities, b) Initiate



and support research and programs to strengthen the "research potential" of 

the United States through financial assistance, c) Award fellowships and 

grants to institutions and individuals for training and workshops in the 

humanities- d) Foster the interchange of information in the humanities, 

e) Foster public understanding and appreciation of the humanities, f) 

Support the publication of scholarly works in the humanities.

4. Limited grants to workshop activities which charged admission to 

the general public to 30% of the total cost of such activities.

5. Authorized the chairman to accept gifts and donations to the 

Endowment. Authorized annual appropriations of up to $5 million to match 

such donations.

6. Authorized appropriations of $5 million annually to the 

Humanities Endowment during fiscal 1966-1968 for financial assistance for 

the humanities.

Federal Council on the Arts and Humanities

1. Established in the Foundation a Federal Council on the Arts and 

Humanities to advise the chairmen of the two endowments, to coordinate the 

activities of the two endowments, to coordinate the programs of the 

Foundation with other related federal programs and to plan participation in 

"major and historic national event."

2. Provided that the Council would have the following members: the 

Chairmen of the two endowments, the U .S. Commissioner of Education, the 

secretary o f the Smithsonian Institution, the director of National Science 

Foundation, the Librarian of Congress, the Director of the National Gallery 

of Art, the Chairman of the Commission of Fine Arts and one member 

designated by the Secretary of State.



Supplemental Appropriation Act of 1966 (P .L  89-509)

October 14, 1965— House passed H.R. 11588 making supplemental 

appropriations for fiscal year 1966. (Pages 26967-27007).

. Administration requested $18,010 ,000 . Provided $10,700 ,000 .

October 20, 1965— Senate passed H.R . 11588, with amendments.

(Pages 27529-27530, 27532-27576) Provided $10 ,700 ,000 . ,

October 21, 1965--House and Senate adopt conference report on H.R. 

11588. (Pages 27846-27860). Provided $10 ,700 ,000 .

October 31, 1965 — P .L . 89-309 signed into lav;.

1966--89th Congress, 2nd Session

Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of

1967 (P.L.- 89-435)

April 5, 1966--House considered H.R. 14215 making appropriations 

for the Department of the Interior and related agencies for 

fiscal year 1967. (Pages 7650-7691). Request $13,930,000 

by Administration.

April 6, 1966--House passed H.R . 14215 (pp. 7757-7758). Provided 

$7 million as none of the $5 million appropriated in 1965 

had yet been obligated.

May 12, 1966--Senate passed H.R. 14215 with amendments, (pp. 10394, 

10399-10404). Provided$9 million.

May 18,'1966- -House adopted conference report on H.R . 14215.

(pp. 10887-10893) Provided $9 million.

May 19, 1966--Sersate adopted conference report on H.R . 14215.

(pp. 11050-11059). Provided $9 million.

May 31, 1966--P.L. 89-435 Signed into Law.

1967— 90th Congress 1st Session

Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriation Act of

1968 (P .L . 90-28)

April 26, 1967--House considered H.R. 9029 making appropriations 

for the Department of the Interior and related agencies for 

fiscal year 1968. (pp. 10778-10821). Requested $16 ,370 ,000 .

April 27, 1967--House passed H.R . 9029. (pp. 11061011062).

Provided $11.7  million.

Hay 17, 1967--Senate passed H.R . 9029 with amendments. (pp 13011, 

131013-13019).



.5 .

May 18, 1967--Senate reconsidered its action of May 17 and further 

amended H.R . 9029 by adoption of amendment to increase 

salaries and expenses of the National Foundation on the 

Arts and the Humanities, (p. 13182) Provided $12,7  million.

June 8, 1967--House adopted conference reoort on H.R . 9029. (pp. 

15137-15142) $12.2 million.

June 12, 1967— Senate adopted conference report on H.R . 9029.

(pp. 15401-15404) $12.2 million.

June 24, 1967--P.L. 90-28 signed into law.

I

1968--90 th Congress 2nd Session

Amendments to the National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities

Act (P .L . 90-248)

I January' 30, 1968--House Education and Labor Commi ttee reported 

an amended Administration Bill (HR 11308-H Rept. 1066), 

extending the authorization of the National Foundation on the 

Arts and Humanities Act of 1965 for two years and authorizing 

$135 million for the Foundations activities in fiscal 1969 

and 1970.

February 27, 1968--House passed H .R . 11308, with amendments, to 

amend the National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities 

Act. (pp. 4308-4350). Extended the provisions of the National 

Foundation on the Arts and Humanities Act of 1965 for one year 

and authorized a total appropriation of $11.2 million in fiscal 

1969 to carry out the Foundations programs.

May 7, 1968--Senate passed H.R . 11308 with amendment, (pp. 11975- 

11980). Provided a two year authorization of $34 million.

May 29, 1968--Senate adopted conference report on H.R. 11308.

(pp. 15588-15589)

June 3, 1968--House Senate conferees on H.R . 11308 filed a con­

ference report (H. rept 1511) on the b ill  which: a) accepted 

the two-year, $34 million authorization in the Senate b ill , 

b) accepted the House figure permitting the Endowment 

chairmen to approve grant applications of $10,000 or less with­

out seeking Council approval, c) rejected the House floor 

amendment removing the authority of the Arts Endowment to make 

grants to individuals.

June 5, 1968--House adopted conference report on H.R. 11308.

(pp.' 16054^16059).

June IS, 1968--P.L. 90-348 signed into law.

Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of

1969 (P .L . 90-425).



May 21, 1968--House passed H .R , 17354 making appropriations for the 

Department of the Interior and related agencies for the fiscal 

year 1969. (pp. 14214-14237). Administration requested $22 

million. House did not consider because authorization had 

expired. Provided $0.

. June 2 6 ,1968--Senate passed H.R . 17354 with amendments, (pp. 18858- 

18861). Senate provided $12.2 million.

July 11, 1968--House and Senate adopt conference report on H.R.

17354. (pp. 20676-20683, 20893-20898). Provided $10.5  million.

July 26, 1988--P.L. 90-425 signed into law.

1969--91st Congress, 1st Session

r

Second Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1969, (P .L . 91-47)

I

May 20, 1969--House considered H.R . 11400, making supplemental 

appropriations for fiscal year 1969. (pp. H3829-H3852)

(daily edition).

May 21, 1969--House passed H.R. 11400. (pp. H3903-H3932). (Daily 

edition). Provided $3 million.

June 16, 1969— Senate considered H.R. 11400 (pp. S6483-S6496).

(Daily edition ).

June 17, 1969--Senate considered H.R . 11400 (pp. S6597-S6599,

S6604).

June 18, 1969— Senate considered H.R. 11400 (pp. S6686, S6691- 

S6708, S6709-S6722, S6729-S6731). (Daily edition).

June 19, 1969--Senate passed H.R. 11400. (pp. S6789-S6794,

S6800-S6813). (Daily edition). Provided $3 million.

July 9 , 1969— House and Senate adopted conference report on H.R.

11400. (pp. H5733‘4H5748, S7786-S7802). (Daily edition).

Provided $3 million.

July 22, 1969--P.L. 91-47 signed into law.

Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriation Act of

1970 TP.L. 91-98)

July 22, 1969--House passed H.R . 12781 making appropriations for

the Department of the Interior and related agencies for fiscal 

year 1970. (pp. H6122-H6162) (Daily edition). Administration 

requested $16,744 ,000  House provided $16 million.

Sept. 22, 1969--Senate passed H.R. 12781 with amendments. (pp. S11062-



October 15, 1969— House and Senate adopted conference report.

(pp. H9850-H9853, S12676-S12677). Daily edition. Provided 

$15 ,790 ,000 .

October 29, 1969--P.L. 91-98 signed into law.

1970--91st Congress, 1st Session

National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities Amendments of 1970 

(P .L . 91-346) ~ ~  '

May 21, 1970=-Senate passed S3215, to amend the National Foundation 

on the Arts and the Humanities Act. (pp. S7567-S7578). (Daily 

edition).

June 30, 1971--House passed H.R. 16065, to amend the National

Foundation on the Arts and Humanities Act. Subsequently this 

passage was vacated and S3215 was passed in lieu, with 

amendments, (pp. H6221-H6256) (Daily Edition).

July 13, 1970--House and Senate adopt conference report on S3215.

(pp. H6592-H6594, S11173-S11174). (Daily edition).

Major Provisions were:

1. Extended for 3 years, through fiscal 1973 the NFAH.

2. Authorized $40 million for fiscal 1971, $60 million for 

fiscal 1972, and $80 million for fiscal 1973.

3. Set minimum grants to state arts councils at $65,000 

annually.

4. Allowed advance and progress payments to be made to 

facilitate the establishment of programs by inadequately 

funded agencies.

5. Raised pay for members of each endowments national councils 

from $75 per day to the per-diem rate for a GS-18 (about 

$130.)

6 . Made the Archivists of the United States a member of the 

Federal Council on the Arts and Humanities.

July 20, 1970— P.L . 91-346 signed into law.

Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Act of 1971 (P .L . 91-361)

May 19, 1970--House passed H.R. 17619 making appropriations for the 

Department of the Interior and related agencies for fiscal year

1971. (pp. H4506-H4536). (Daily edition). Administration 

requested $34 million . House did not consider because author­

ization had expired. Provided $0.

July 1, 1970--Senate passed H.R. 17619 with amendments, (pp. S10463-’ 

S10501). (Daily edition). Senate provided $33 ,310 ,000 .

July 22, 1970--House and Senate adopt conference report on H.R. 17619.

S11092). . (Daily edition) Provided $15 ,690 ,000 .



July 31, 1970--P.L. 91-360 signed into law.

National Museum Act--Amendments of 1970 (P .L . 91-629)

August 7, 1970--Senate passed S. 704 to amend the National Museum Act 

of 1966 to allow transfer of funds to the National Foundation 

on the Arts and the Humanities, (p S12923). (Daily edition). 

Authorized up to $1 million annually through fiscal 1974 for 

programs of the National Museum Act. From the first 

$300,000 appropriated, $100,000 each would be earmarked to the 

National Endowment for the Arts and the National Endowment for 

the Humanities.

December 11, 1970— House passed S704, amended, in lieu of H .R .

13956. (pp. 11566-11594). (Daily edition). .

December 17, 1970--House and Senate adopt conference report on

S. 704. (pp. H I1907, S20440). (Daily edition).

December 31, 1970--P.L. 910629 signed into law .

1971--92nd Congress, 1st Session

Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of

1971 (P .L . 92-76)

June 29, 1971--House passed H.R . 9417 making appropriations for the 

Department of the Interior and related agencies for fiscal year

1972. (pp. H6016-H6059). (Daily edition). Administration re­

quested $63,561 ,000 . House provided $61 ,460 ,000 .

July 16, 1971— Senate passed H.R . 9417 with amendments, (pp. S11300 

S11325). (Daily edition). Senate provided $60,460 ,000 .

August 2, 1971--House agreed to conference report; concurred in 

certain Senate amendments with amendments. Senate agreed to 

conference report; concurred in House amendments (pp. H7599- 

H76040). (Daily edition). Provided $61 ,210 ,000 .

(pp. H7036-H7044, S11930-S11936). ■ (daily edition). Provided

$31,31.0,000.

August 10, 1971--P.L. 92-76 signed into law.



Additional Financial Data(Tables)



xnt; i.OiiGvvi.ny proviuco a compafi.soii of tile; vOiiyli isaioiidny apptoveci appropriations for the 

Foundation, last year's funding level and this year's Administration request.

NATIONAL F O U N D A T IO N  O N  THE ARTS A N D  THE H U M A N IT IE S

Fiscal 1971 

Appropriation

Fiscal 1972

Administration

Request

Fiscal 1972 

Appropriation

ARTS - PR OG RA M  

National Programs 

Federal-State Partnership 

To Match Private Donations

$ 8 ,4 6 5 ,0 0 0

4 .1 2 5 .0 0 0

2 .5 0 0 .0 0 0

$ 2 1 ,0 0 0 ,0 0 0  

5 ,5 0 0 ,0 0 0  

• 3 ,5 0 0 ,0 0 0

$ 2 0 ,7 5 0 ,0 0 0

5 .5 0 0 .0 0 0

3 .5 0 0 .0 0 0

Arts Subtotal $ 1 5 ,0 9 0 ,0 0 0 $ 3 0 ,0 0 0 ,0 0 0 $ 2 9 ,7 5 0 ,0 0 0

H U M A N IT IE S  - PROGRAM  

National Programs 

To M atch Private Donations

1 1 ,0 6 0 ,0 0 0  

2 ,5 0 0 ,0 0 0

2 6 ,5 0 0 ,0 0 0

3 ,5 0 0 ,0 0 0

2 4 ,5 0 0 ,0 0 0

3 ,5 0 0 ,0 0 0

Humanities Subtotal $ 1 3 ,5 6 0 ,0 0 0 $ 3 0 ,0 0 0 ,0 0 0 $ 2 8 ,0 0 0 ,0 0 0

TOTAL FEDERAL PR OGRAM  F U N D S $ 2 8 ,6 5 0 ,0 0 0 $ 6 0 ,0 0 0 ,0 0 0 $ 5 7 ,7 5 0 ,0 0 0

ARTS &  H U M A N IT IE S  

ADMINISTRATIVE $ 2 ,6 6 0 ,0 0 0 $ 3 , 4 3 1 ,0 0 c 1 $ 3 ,4 6 0 ,0 0 0

TOTAL FEDERAL F U N D S ; $ 3 1 ,3 1 0 ,0 0 0 $ 6 3 ,4 3 1 ,0 0 0 $ 6 1 ,2 1 0 ,0 0 0

PRIVATE Donations to the 

Endowments (matching grants) 5 ,0 0 0 ,0 0 0 7 ,0 0 0 ,0 0 0 7 ,0 0 0 ,0 0 0

TOTAL F U N D S  AVAILABLE 

TO  THE F O U N D A T IO N $ 3 6 ,3 1 0 ,0 0 0 $ 7 0 ,4 3 1 ,0 0 0  i

f

$ 6 8 ,2 1 0 ,0 0 0

Subsequently raised to $3,-561,000 to take into account a pay hike for government workers. 

2Ceiling on the amount of private donations that the Foundation is permitted to accept and match 

with federal funds. For Fiscal/19 72 , this is a tentative figure dependent on the.,ability of the

• Foundation to attract contributions from private sources .- • - . . ' •

Source:. ACA  W ord  From W ashington , N o . 8 , August 19 71 .



' /1 l\ 11/ I 11/ M'

Ni:ii ; ' FY 1066 1071 , (1  n chour.rtilJw).

1966-67

Carryoverfrom previous
year

iie finite appropriation
v
Indefinite appropriation. •

Pc ten.tial ’.p,i i: ::k
V.lCUUai US> ICCKiVeli;

Transfers from dch.ir •
ageacics.

Returns/adj ur> tinants in ' 
previous years' - 'grants

T.5*-£l potential

Minus ,;,ii us and n:at chins 

not rcceivec;

Total available

;; 1 (V- 'i> '' ■•i.iC.i.:

4,500 

3 ,000  ' 

•3,000
V -».uO/

(.Total carried forward)•-. ‘ . (Uerinice carried rorv/ard)
(G & H carried forward).

10,500

-  5,788

4,712

(.568)
(448)

(120)

1968

568 , 

3,50  0 

,  500 

500

44

5,115

349

4 ,766

$4}
( 505)

.1.969

924 

3,700  ■ 

2,000 

2,000

109

8,854

1 ,4  75

7,379

F-SSiV
(1 ,549 )

1970

'. 1,925 

6,050 

'•2 ,O O O v V  

2 , 000- ^

900

12 ,875

1971-

13,800  , 

. 2 , 500 ;  

2,500

■,-'V

18,800

Tor. a 1 

■1966-71

N.A .

31,550

10,000

10,000

.1,023

M. A.__,

52,573 “/'

■ 7 . 6 1 ^  

4 5 .1 1 5 A ’'

Jpc' i.uiiii i;>Vi p -i 1 tiiii'.j i.,
' 2 / • I'Xt.ludei; carryovers and returns.

2/ 1966-69.
. 4 /  Includes total obligations 3.966-69 plus total potential 1970-71.

/" Note; Detail may not add to totals due to rounding.'



. . .  0?A 7 /1 9 /VI 
NEH Program Allocations, FY 1972 

. .i « (Amounts in thousands)_________

Program FY 1971 ________________ FY 1972
, Amount1/ Awards5/ Budcet request Revised allocations

> Amount Awards6/ Amount Awards

Planning $273—^ 171 / $600 $600 (no change)

Public •1 .1 7 2 25 2 ,850 2 ,650

National dissemination ■ 411 12 1 ,500

National humanities series ' ■ 490 1 • 1 ,000 *
jvU

Museum personnel division 271 L2 350 30-35 350 30-35

State and' Community 980 18 3 .450 i.AnO (no change)-

State-based humanities programs 600 6 2 ,700 36

Regional projects 380 12 750 20-25

Education 4 ,9 4 5 ' 97 9 ,700 8 ,700

Planning 201 13 300 10-15 600 20-30

Development 2 ,751 6 5 ,1 5 0 12-20 4 ,4 5 0 io-17

NEH professorships tm •* «* •• 300 15 - - “ “

Other higher education projects - 1 ,572  . 58 2 ,200 80 2 ,200 * 80

Elementary and secondary 422^ ' 20 1 ,750 1 ,450

Fellowships 2,510*' 339 6 ,4 0 0 665 5 ,600 603

Younger scholar 976 110 2 ,710 250 2 ,210 208

Summer stipends . .. . . 165 110 300 .1 5 0 300 150

Senior fellowships ■:?.■■■. , ■ . 753 51 1 ,440 80 • 1 ,440 80

Negro college faculty . • 101 13 - - - -
i

- -

Selected fields 285 30 500 50 500 50

Junior college faculty . 229 25 1 ,060 100 960 90

Summer seminars M - - 1 200 10 I
m *

Professions
X

•* m 190 25 j 190 ' 25

Research " 1,647 112 3 ,500 • ! 3 ,500 (no change

Research grants 1,123 86 2 ,800 2 ,800

Editing and publication 309 12 400 400

Bicentennial 215 14 300 300
•  . <' ‘‘ *

Grand total—^ 11,527 26,500 •24,500 * *

See footnotes on next page*



... 1/ Total amount available for obligation including appropriation, carryover from FY 1970, returns, and 
' . transfers, as of 6/30/71 .

■ .2/ Includes $150 thousand for State-based planning; excludes $56-thousand transferred to Education \
■:■■■ Division.

3/ Includes 7 awards for State-based planning.

4/ Includes $70 thousand in transfers from Planning and other sources* '■+ ,

• \5j';. Preliminary figures. \  V

: <>/ If specified'in budget* • -•'p-.', • ...‘ ’■ ■ • • ; ..."

. U ̂ Detail may not add to totals due to rounding* ,

V-'; * .
. \



NEA Funds FY 1966-1972

The history of Federal funding follows;

Fiscal Year 

1966

Fiscal Year 

1967

Fiscal Year 

1968

Fiscal Year 

1969

Fiscal Year 

1970

Fiscal Year 

1971

National $2 ,500 ,000  $4 ,000 ,000  $4,500,000 $3 ,700 ,000  $4 ,250 ,000

States - 0 $2 ,000 ,000  $2 ,000,000 $1 ,700 ,000  $2 ,000 ,000

Treas. Fund $ 34,308 , $1,965,692 $ 674,291 $2 ,356 ,875  $2 ,000 ,000 '

0 . E. Transfer - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - $ 100,000 $ 900,000

TOTALS $2,534,308 $7,965,692 $7,174,291 $7 ,856 ,875  $9 ,150 ,000

$ 8 ,465 ,000  

$ 4 ,125 ,000  

$ 2 ,500 ,000  

-  0 -  

$15,090 ,000

By the end of Fiscal 1972 (ending June 30, 1972), the National Endowment for the Arts will 

in Federal funds only, $79 .52* million total since its creation nearly seven years earlier.

Available separately is a list of Endowment programs carried out since its establishment.

*  Final total depends on amount of donations received and accepted,

Fiscal Year 

1972

$ 20 ,750 ,000  

$ 5 ,500 ,000 

$ 3 ,500 ,000*  

None to date 

$29 ,750 ,000*

have expended,

8/71



NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS 
GRANTS BY ART FORM

t
FY 1966 

Actual 6c Ja

FY 1967 

Actual & ! _

• '-v r r

FY 1968 

Actual 6c

FY 1969 

■ Actual 6c

FY 1970 

Ac tua 1 6c %
FY 1971 

Estimate 6c %

Architecture and 
Environmental Arts $ ” $ 281,100 5 .0 $ 64 ,550 .7 $ 326,750 6 .9 $ 347,750 3 .1 $ 178,681 1.3

Coordinated Programs 95,764 5 .4 507,800 . 9 .0 601,265 6 .8 469,550 9.8 395,711 3.6 537,289 4 .0

Dance . 594,750 33.5 177,325 3 .1 .623,699 7 .1  ' 641,627 13.5 1 ,751 ,350 15.9 1 ,263 ,670 9.3

Education 473,500 26.7 < 892,780 15.8 181,595 2 .1 526,450 11.0 1 ,240 ,000 11.2 571,831 4 .2

A - 1/expansion Arts— — — — -- 307,600 ■2.3

Film, Television 
and Radio 91,019 5 .1 788,300 14.0 2 ,903 ,805 32.9 222,200 4 .7  .

/

■ 195,000 1.8 .1 ,2 6 4 ,4 5 5 9.3

Literature 86,750 5 .0 462,010 8 .2 578,915 6 .6 332,000 7 .0 5.13,121 4 .7 473,450 3.5

2 /Museums— -- -- -- — -- 926,967 6.8

Music 83,575 4 .7 653,858 11.6 1,154 ,969 13.1 861,620 18.1 2 ,635 ,195 23.9 5 ,173 ,792 38.1

Theatre 285,000 16.1 1 ,132 ,500 20.0 '1 ,3 9 3 ,7 1 9 15.8 1 ,007 ,600 21.1 2 ,456 ,000 22.3 1 ,953 ,572 14.4

Visual Arts 38,000 2 .1 635,995 11.3 569,200 6 .4 336,800 7 .1 470,294 4 .3 548,641 4 .0

Program Development 
and Evaluation 39,606 .8 74,644 .7 . 310,000 2.3

3/Miscellaneous 25,000 1.4 112,500 2 .0 750,000 8 .5 _ _ 935,000 8 .5 65,000 .5

TOTAL $ 1 ,773,358 $ 5 ,644 ,168 $ 8 ,821 ,717 $ 4 ,764 ,203 $ 11 ,014,065 $ 13 ,574,948

1/ programs prior to Fiscal 1971 carried under various art forms.
2_/ Programs prior to Fiscal 1971' carried under Visual Arts.
_3/ Programs which do not really "belong" in any other categories, e.g., miscellaneous costume and fashion design programs (FY 1966 and 1967); 

Artists' Housing (FY 1967, 1968, and 1970); Atlanta Cultural Center (FY 1970 and 1971).

Office of Research 
7/26/71


